M100

Thank you for buying a Samsung Camera.
This manual has basic instrutions for quick and easy picture taking.
For more information, refer to the user manual included in the supplied CD-Rom.
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Getting to know your camera

® Microsoft Windows and Windows logo are registered trademarks of Microsoft
Corporation incorporated in the United States and/or other countries

@ Allbrand and product names appearing in this manual are registered
trademarks of their respective companies.

@ The contents and illustrations of this manual are subject to change without prior
notice for upgrading the camera functions.

@ Refer to the user manual included on the Software CD for more information.
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FCC notice

B NOTE:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference  radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the distance between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different to that to which the receiver is

connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

B CAUTION:

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the manufacturer responsible for compliance
could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

B Declaration of Conformity

Trade Name : SAMSUNG DIGITAL IMAGING CO.,, LTD.
Model No. : SAMSUNG M100

Responsible Party : SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA INC.
Address :105 Challenger Road Ridgefield Park NJ

Telephone No. :1-800-SAMSUNG(726-7864)

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device
must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.



Getting to know your camera

DANGER

WARNING

DANGER indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will
result in death or serious injury.

Do not attempt to modify this camera in any way. To do so may result in
fire, injury, electric shock or severe damage to you or your camera. Internal
inspection, maintenance and repairs should only be carried out by your
dealer or Samsung Camera Service centre.

Should any form of liquid or a foreign object enter the camera, do not use

it. Switch off the camera, and then disconnect the power source. You must
contact your dealer or Samsung Camera Service centre. Do not continue to
use the camera as this may cause a fire or electric shock.

Please do not use this product in close proximity to flammable or explosive
gases, as this could increase the risk of explosion.

Do not insert or drop metallic or inflammable foreign objects into the camera
through access points e.g. the memory card slot and battery chamber. This
may cause a fire or electric shock.

Do not operate this camera with wet hands. This could pose a risk of electric
shock.

WARNING indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could
result in death or serious injury.
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Do not use the flash in close proximity to people or animals. Positioning the
flash too close to your subject's eyes may cause eyesight damage.

For safety reasons keep this product and accessories out of reach of

children or animals to prevent accidents e.g.:

- Swallowing battery or small camera accessories. If an accident should
occur, please consult a doctor immediately.

- There is the possibility of injury from the camera’s moving parts.

Battery and camera may become hot during prolonged use and it may result
in camera malfunction. Should this be the case, allow the camera to sit idle
for a few minutes to allow it ime to cool.

Do not leave this camera in places subject to extremely high temperatures,
such as a sealed vehicle, direct sunlight or other places of extreme
variances in temperature. Exposure to extreme temperatures may adversely
affect the camera’s internal components and could cause a fire.

When in use, do not cover the camera or Charger. This may cause heat to
build up and distort the camera body or cause a fire. Always use the camera
and its accessories in a well-ventilated area.



Getting to know your camera

CAUTION

CAUTION indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may
result in a minor or moderate injury.
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Remove the battery when not planning to use the camera for a long
period of time. Otherwise the battery may leak corrosive electrolyte and
permanently damage the camera’s components.

Leaking, overheating, or damaged battery could result in fire or injury.
- Use battery with the correct specification for the camera.

- Do not short circuit, heat or dispose of battery in fire.

- Do not insert the battery with the polarities reversed.

Do not fire the flash while it is in contact with hands or objects. Do not touch
the flash after using it continuously. It may cause burns.

Take care not to touch the lens or lens cover to avoid taking an unclear
image and possibly causing camera malfunction.
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Credit cards may be demagnetized if left near a camera case.
Avoid leaving magnetic strip cards near the case.

Do not insert the memory card the wrong way round.

Itis highly likely to result in computer malfunctions when the 20 pin
connector is connected to the USB port of a PC. Never connect the 20 pin
connector to USB port of a PC.

Be sure to format the memory card if you are using a newly purchased
memory for the first time, if it contains data that the camera cannot
recognise, or if it contains images captured with a different camera.

Before an important event or going on a trip, you should check the
camera condition. Samsung cannot be held responsible for camera
malfunctions.



Identification of features / Contents of camera

Mode dial Power button LCD monitor
l Camera status lamp
Shutter button ﬁ;@« :pe;;ker — [ Zoom T button (Digital zoom)
" as| : L .
Microphone AF sensor/Sel-timer lamp  * ° (=D Zoom W button (Thumbnail
. w @
USB/ AV connection @'_ [ E(Effect) button
terminal
' Lens/ Lens cover ’a@t Fn/Delete button
Eyelet for camera strap
»—{j— 5-function button
snam FD (Face Detection) button
Play mode/Print button
~
Included items 2 é §
Camera AV cable Camera strap AC Adapter(SAC-47)/
USB cable(SUC-C3)
Optional items
Camera case Sg@gg‘s /c“gmc User manual, Product warranty Software CD )

:x Please check that you have the correct contents before using this product. The contents can vary depending on the sales region. To buy the optional equipment, contact your nearest Samsung dealer or

Samsung service centre.
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Battery life & Number of shot (Recording time)

B Number of images and battery life : Using the SLB-10A

Still image

Movie

Battery life

Number of images

Recording time

Approx. 130 MIN

Approx. 260 shots

Approx. 120 MIN

Conditions

Using the fully charged battery,
Auto mode, 8M image size

Fine image quality, Shot to shot
interval: 30Sec. Changing the
zoom position between the Wide
and the Tele after every shot.
Using the flash on every second
shot. Using the camera for 5
minutes and then Powering it off
for 1 minute.

Using the fully charged
battery

640x480 image size
30fps frame rate

*These figures are measured under Samsung’s standard conditions and shooting

conditions and may vary depending on the user's methods.

® When using a 256MB MMC (Multi Media Card), the specified

shooting capacity will be as follows.

Recorded image | Super )
. Fine Fine Normal | 30FPS | 15FPS
About About About
m 64 117 171 ) )
7 About About About
C 71 135 | 192 : -
= About | About About ; ;
Still — 84 157 220
image @ | Aot | About | About . )
100 186 256
About About About
(3 150 269 372 ) )
— About About About
459 822 868 ) )
About About
= ) ) ) 202" 4'05"
Movie v About
out ou
E ) ) ) 7'39" 13'15"

*The recording times can be changed by the zoom operation.

The zoom button doesn’t use during the movie recording.




When Using the Camera for the First Time

= Charge the rechargeable battery fully before using the camera for the first time.

® When the camera is turned on for the first time, a menu will be displayed to set
date / time and language in the LCD monitor. This menu will not be displayed after
setting up. Set up the date / time and language before using this camera.

B Setting up the Language
1. Select the [Language] menu by pressing the UP/ [ ]

DOWN button and press the RIGHT button. ﬂﬁ:ﬁ::e
2. Select the desired sub menu by pressing the Date8Time
UP / DOWN button and press the OK button. TS

ESPANOL
[TALIANO
OK ' Set

lg ® You can select one of 22 languages. These are listed below :
- English, Korean, French, German, Spanish, Italian, S.Chinese,
T.Chinese, Japanese, Russian, Portuguese, Dutch, Danish, Swedish,
Finnish, Thai, Bahasa (Malay/ Indonesian), Arabic, Czech, Polish,
Hungarian and Turkish.
® Even if the camera is restarted, the language setting will be maintained.

B Setting up the date, time and date type

1. Select the [Date&Time] menu by pressing the UP/  []
DOWN button and press the RIGHT button. 'E::b:gve

2. Select the desired sub menu by pressing the UP/ Date&Time
DOWN/ LEFT/ RIGHT button and press the OK

13:00

button. Vyyyimmidd
RIGHT button : Selects WORLD TIME/ YEAR/ OK_[Set
MONTH/ DAY/HOUR/ MINUTE/
DATE TYPE
LEFT button :Moves the cursor to the [Date&Time] main menu if the

cursor is at the first item of the date and time setup. In all
other instances, the cursor will be shifted to the left of its
current position.

UP/ DOWN button : Changes the value of each item.



LCD monitor indicator

= The LCD monitor displays information about the shooting functions and

No. Description Icons
selections. Refer to the user manual included on the Software CD for more
information. ! Sharpness ANEmMm
8 Color / Saturation *ececere
/ 000-2 000-1 000*1 .o.+2
9 Auto Focus Frame D
10 Camera shake Warning o
11 Date / Time 2008/01/01 01:00 PM
12 Exposure compensation
13 White Balance B 6 @e dib aw @ B,
14 150 153 158 158 58 58 58 g
15 Drive mode B )=
® @ ) 16 Metering @ [-][e
[Image & Full Status] 17 Image Quality /
Frame Rate
No. Description Icons S CDEES . Do
18 Image Size 7 %)
1 Recording mode OEHODOBAAEE
9 Al T2 === [l =) 19 Battery 00 &0 a0 1
i i = Memory card icon / Internal
2 Face Detection / Self Portrait @ /& 20 Temory icon 3/ [
A S
3 Flash POLIP O 21 Number of available shots 6/00:00:00
. o B8 O e remaining / Remaining time e
4 Self-timer OO O W
22 Voice Memo/Mic. Off U
5 Macro Y &/ ®
Optical / Digital Zoom bar  ——
6 Contrast d-2 O-1 @+1 @2 23 p/DigitaIgZoom rate X3.0




Mode dial

B You can select a desired camera mode by using the Mode dial on the top of the camera

AUTO

Selects this mode for quick and easy picture taking with minimal
user interaction. In this mode, you can select the basic menus.
To select an advanced menu, select the other camera mode.

PROGRAM

Selecting the automatic mode will configure the camera with
optimal settings. You can still manually configure all functions
except the aperture value and shutter speed.

MANUAL

You can manually configure all functions aperture value and
shutter speed.

DIS
This mode will reduce the effect of camera shake and help you
geta well-exposed image in dim conditions.

PHOTO HELP GUIDE

Helps the user learn the correct picture taking method and
includes solutions for potential problems that may occur. This
also enables the user to practice the best way to take the
pictures.

PORTRAIT

Please select this mode for quick and easy portraits.

SCENE

Use the menu to easily configure optimal settings for a variety
of shooting situations.

MOVIE

A movie can be recorded for as long as the available recording
time of the memory capacity allows.



Taking a picture

B How to take a picture 4.Take a picture

Select a camera mode.

1.Turn on the camera
Pressing halfway down  Pressing fully
Focus and Flash status Image is taken
are checked.

2.Hold the camera as shown B How to record a movie
Rotate the Mode dial and select (}§& ).

1. Confirm the composition

2. Start the recording
3. Confirm the composition

Press the Shutter button and the recording starts
and press the Shutter button again to stop the
recording




Playing back / Deleting images / Protecting images

B Playingback the images ] ITUEREXS] 2. To delete images, press the T button.
) . - - Left/Right button : Selects images
- Thel h layed.
e last image stored on the memory is displayed. - T bution - Checks for deletion
- OKbutton : Deletes the selected
images
B Protecting images
Press the[@button to Select an image that you - This is used to protect specific shots from being accidentally erased (Lock).
select the Playback mode want to play back by pressing ) ) )
the Left/ Right button Ol ¢ @ % | [Select] : Selection window for an image to be
CWBACK protected / released is displayed.
2 P fice memo
Deleting images :’:;:‘ [All  :Protect/release all saved images
- This deletes images stored on the memory card. DPOF
1. Select an image that you want to delete by pressing the Left / Right button CoproCa
and press the DELETE (/) button. < [Back OK Set

* If you protect an image, the protect icon will be
displayed on the LCD monitor.

*# Animage in LOCK mode will be protected from
the delete function or [Delete] functions, but will
NOT be protected from the [Format] function.

[T Sekct K Confim OK | Coniri w | Unlock oK | Set
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Downloading images

B System Requirements 2. Download the images

For Windows For Macintosh
PC with processor better than
Pentium Il 450MHz Power Mac G3 or later
(Pentium 800MHz recommended)
Windows 98SE / 2000 / ME / XP/Vista Mac OS 10.0 ~ 104
Minimum 128MB RAM -

Minimum 64MB RAM

(Over 512MB recommended) ] i
200MB of available hard disk space ;12228 of available hard-disk
(Over 1GB recommend) P
USB port USB port
CD-ROM drive CD-ROM drive o Th s e with
1024x768 pixels, 16bit color display compatible ) onngc © camera and omputer Wi )
monitor - ; . supplied USB cable and download the image
(24bit color display recommended) ayer (For movie) on your computer to save them.
MicroSoft DirectX 9.0C

B PC connection mode

1. Install the supplied Software.

e»
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Specifications

Image Sensor - Type : 1/2.5" CCD
- Effective Pixel : Approx. 8.2 Mega-pixel
- Total Pixel : Approx. 8.3 Mega-pixel
Lens - Focal Length : SAMSUNG Lens f = 6.2 ~ 18.6mm
(35mm film equivalent : 37 ~ 111mm)
-FNo.:F2.8(W) ~F5.2(T)
- Digital Zoom : - Still Image mode : 1.0X ~ 3.0X
- Play mode : 1.0X ~ 10.2X
(depends on image size)
LCD Monitor - 2.5" color TFT LCD (230,000 dots)
Focusing - Type : TTL auto focus (Multi-AF, Center AF, Face Detection AF)
- Range
Normal Macro Auto Macro
Wide - 5cm ~ 80cm 5cm ~ Infinity
Tele 80cm ~ Infinity 50cm ~ 80cm 50cm ~ Infinity
Shutter - Speed 1 ~ 1/1,500 sec. (Manual : 8 ~ 1/1,500 sec.)
Exposure - Control : Program AE
- Metering : Multi, Spot, Center Weighted
- Compensation : £2EV (1/3EV steps)
uto, 80, 100, 200, 400, 800, 1600
Flash : Auto, Auto & Red-eye reduction, Fill-in flash,
Slow sync, Flash off, Red-eye Fix
- Range : Wide : 0.2m ~ 4.7m, Tele : 0.5m ~ 2.5m(ISO AUTO)
- Recharging Time : Approx. 4 sec
Sharpness --2,-1,0,+1, 42
Color Effect - Normal, B&W, Sepia, Red, Green, Blue, Negative, Custom Color

12

White Balance

éhooting

- Auto, Daylight, Cloudy, Fluorescent_H, Fluorescent_L,
Tungsten, Custom

Voice Recording

- Voice Recording (max. 10 hours)
- Voice Memo in Still Image (max. 10 sec.)

te, Date & Time, Off (user selectable)
- Still Image
- Mode : Auto, Program, Manual, DIS, Photo Help Guide, Scene,
Portrait
- Scene : Nightscene, Children, Landscape, Close up, Text,
Sunset, Dawn, Backlight, Firework, Beach & Snow
- Shooting : Single, Continuous, AEB, Motion Capture
- Self-timer : 10 sec., 2 sec., Double, Motion Timer
- Movie
- With Audio or without Audio

# The maximum memory capacity of continuous
movie is 2 hours.

- Size : 640x480, 320x240
- Frame rate : 30 fps, 15 fps

- Internal memory : 10MB flash memory

- External Memory (Optional) : SD (up to 2GB guaranteed)/
SDHC Card (up to 4GB guaranteed)/
MMC Plus (Up to 2GB)

- File Format

- Still Image : JPEG (DCF), EXIF 2.2, DPOF 1.1, PictBridge 1.0

- Movie : AVI (MJPEG)

- Audio : WAV



Specifications

- Image Size Weight - 114.5g (without batteries and card)
2 [5 a2 & OperatingTemperatwre
3264 3264 3264 2592 2048 1024 | s 0 - O
piss 76 180 1044 1206 5 Operating Humidity
-5~85%
- Capacity (256 MB Size) - éamsung Master, Adobe Reader

3] @ B8 5+ ED ()

% Specifications are subject to change without prior notice.

Super Fine 64 7 84 100 150 459 3 Alltrademarks are the property of their respective owners.
Fine 117 135 157 186 269 822
Normal 171 192 220 256 372 868

# These figures are measured under Samsung standard conditions and may
vary depending on shooting conditions and camera settings.

"E" Button - Effect : Color, Image Adjust(Sharpness, Contrast, Saturation)
- Editing : Resize, Rotate, Color, Image Adjust (ACB, Red Eye
Fix, Brightness, Contrast ,Saturation)

Interface - Digital output connector : USB 2.0 High Speed
- Audio : Mono
- Video output : NTSC, PAL (user selectable)

Power Source - Rechargeable battery : SLB-10A, 3.7V (1,050mAh)
- Adaptor : SAC-47 (DC 4.2V, 400mA)

Dimensions (WxHxD)
- 87.7 X 56.3 X 20mm (excluding protrusions)

13



Correct Disposal of This Product

Correct disposal of batteries in this product

Correct Disposal of This Product (Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment)

(Applicable in the European Union and other European countries with
separate collection systems) This marking shown on the product or its
literature, indicates that it should not be disposed of with other household
wastes at the end of its working life.

To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled
waste disposal, please separate this from other types of wastes and recycle it
responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. Household
users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or their
local government office, for details of where and how they can take this item for
environmentally safe recycling. Business users should contact their supplier and
check the terms and conditions of the purchase contract.

This product should not be mixed with other commercial wastes for disposal.

X

Samsung Eco-mark

It is Samsung’'s own symbol mark is used to effectively
communicate Samsung’s environmental friendly product
activities to the consumers. The mark represents
Samsung’s continuous effort on development of
environmental conscious products.

Cco

RoHS compliant

14

Correct disposal of batteries in this product (Applicable in the
European Union and other European countries with separate battery
return systems.)

This marking on the battery, manual or packaging indicates that the batteries in
this product should not be disposed of with other household waste at the end of
their working life. Where marked, the chemical symbols Hg, Cd or Pb indicate that
the battery contains mercury, cadmium or lead above the reference levels in EC
Directive 2006/66. If batteries are not properly disposed of, these substances can
cause harm to human health or the environment.

To protect natural resources and to promote material reuse, please separate
batteries from other types of waste and recycle them through your local, free battery
return system.

The rechargeable battery incorporated in this product is not user replaceable. For
information on its replacement, please contact your service provider.
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Découvrir votre appareil photo

@ Microsoft Windows et le logo Windows sont des marques déposées appartenant a
Microsoft Corporation incorporated aux Etats Unis et/ou dans d’autres pays.

@ Tous les noms de marque et de produits qui apparaissent dans ce manuel sont
des marques déposées appartenant aux sociétés respectives.

@ Les spécifications peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis.

@ Reportez-vous au manuel d'utilisation se trouvant sur le CD de logiciels pour
davantage d'informations.

Table des matieres

Découvrir votre appareil photo

Caractéristiques / Accessoires de I'appareil photo

Durée de vie de la pile et nombre de prises de vue (durée d'enregistrement)
Lorsque vous utilisez 'appareil photo pour la premiére fois
Indicateur de I'écran LCD

Sélecteur de mode

© O N OO AN

Prendre une photo

Visionnage / Suppression d'images / Protection des images 10
Téléchargement d'images 11

Caractéristiques 12



Découvrir votre appareil photo

DANGER

AVERTISSEMENT

Le symbole <DANGER> avertit d'un danger imminent qui, si vous ne suivez pas les
consignes de sécurité, peut entrainer des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

N'essayez pas de faire une quelconque modification sur votre appareil
photo. Toute modification pourrait causer un choc électrique, un incendie,
des blessures corporelle ou des dommages a I'appareil photo. Linspection
interne de l'appareil, l'entretien et les réparations doivent étre réalisées par
votre revendeur ou le Centre de service aprés-vente de Samsung.

Si un liquide ou un objet pénetre dans I'appareil, prenez garde de ne pas
utiliser ce dernier. Eteignez I'appareil photo, puis coupez I'alimentation.

Prenez contact avec votre revendeur ou le Centre de service aprés-vente de
§

Samsung. D'ici a, n'utilisez en aucun cas 'appareil pour éviter tout incendie
et toute électrocution.

Veillez a ne pas utiliser cet appareil & proximité de produits inflammables ou
de gaz explosifs, car cela pourrait augmenter les risques d’explosion.

carte mémoire et le compartiment de piles. Cela peut provoquer un incendie

Ninsérez pas et ne laissez pas tomber d'objets métalliques ou inflammables
dans I'appareil photo par les points d’accés, par exemple le logement de la
% O N
ou un choc électrique.

Ne manipulez pas cet appareil avec des mains humides. Cela pourrait
causer un incendie ou un choc électrique.

2-

Le symbole «<AVERTISSEMENT> indique un danger éventuel qui, si vous ne suivez
pas les consignes de sécurité, peut entrainer des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

%
@

N'utilisez pas le flash & proximité des personnes ni des animaux.
Le positionnement du flash trop prés des yeux du sujet peut causer des
dommages a la vue.

Pour des raisons de sécurité, rangez cet appareil et ses accessoires dans
un endroit hors de la portée des enfants et des animaux afin de prévenir tout
accident et notamment:

-Llingestion des piles ou de petits accessoires. En cas d'accident, veuillez
consulter un médecin immédiatement.

-Les pieces mobiles de I'appareil photo peuvent provoquer des blessures.

Ne laissez pas cet appareil dans des endroits trés chauds, tels que les
véhicules fermés, en exposition a la lumiére directe du soleil ou exposés a
des variations extrémes de température. Lexposition a des températures
extrémes risque d’endommager les composants internes de I'appareil photo
et provoquer un incendie.

Do not leave this camera in places subject to extremely high temperatures,
such as a sealed vehicle, direct sunlight or other places of extreme
variances in temperature. Exposure to extreme temperatures may adversely
affect the camera’s internal components and could cause a fire.

En cours d'utilisation, ne couvrez pas 'appareil photo ou le chargeur.
Cela risque de provoquer un réchauffement et la déformation du boitier
ou provoquer un incendie. Utilisez toujours votre appareil photo et ses
accessoires dans un endroit bien ventilé.



Découvrir votre appareil photo

MISE EN GARDE

Le symbole «<MISE EN GARDE> avertit d'un danger éventuel qui, si vous ne suivez

pas les consignes de sécurité, peut entrainer des blessures légeres ou assez graves.

N g
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Retirez les piles lorsque vous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser 'appareil photo
pendant une longue période. Il se peut qu'il y ait une fuite d'électrolyte
corrosive au niveau des piles ce qui peut endommager les composants de
I'appareil photo de maniere permanente.

Les fuites, la surchauffe ou I'explosion des piles pourraient causer des
blessures ou un incendie.

-Assurez-vous d'utiliser uniquement des piles comportant les
caractéristiques qui conviennent a votre appareil photo.

-Ne mettez pas les piles en court-circuit, ne les chauffez pas et ne les jetez
pas au feu.

-N'insérez pas les piles en inversant les polarités.

Ne déclenchez jamais le flash tant que vous le touchez ou qu'il est en
contact avec un objet. Ne pas toucher le flash aprés I'utilisation. Cela
causerait incendie.

Faites attention de ne pas toucher l'objectif et le cache de l'objectif afin
d'éviter de prendre une mauvaise image et d'engendrer un mauvais
fonctionnement de 'appareil photo.

-
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Dans certains pays ou cet appareil photo n'est pas disponible, I'entretien/les
réparations ne sont pas disponibles.

Vérifiez le sens d‘insertion de la carte mémoire et insérez-la ensuite
correctement.

Lordinateur risque fortement de rencontrer des problémes lorsque la fiche
20 broches est branché sur le port USB de celui-ci. Ne jamais brancher la
fiche 20 broches sur le port USB d'un PC.

Assurez-vous de formater la carte mémoire si vous ['uitlisez pour la
premiére fois ou si elle contient des données que I'appareil photo ne peut
pas reconnaitre ou encore, si elle contient des photos prises avec un
appareil photo différent.

Avant un événement important ou un voyage, vérifiez 'état de 'appareil
photo. Samsung ne saurait étre tenu responsable des conséquences en cas
de mauvais fonctionnement de 'appareil photo.



Caractéristiques / Accessoires de I'appareil photo

Voyant d'état de
l'appareil photo
Touche zoom T

Ecran LCD

Sélecteur de mode
Touche de l'obturateur

Touche Power

Microphone I;Iautr;parleur (Zoom numerlque).
Vas Touche zoom W (Vignette)
/oyant
Retardateur/
Borne de
branchement capteur AF Touche E (Effet)
Objectif / Touche Fn/ Supprimer
Cache objectif

CEillet pour dragonne

— Touche 5 fonctions
“""’ @2l Touche (FD) de
détection de visages
Mode Lecture/
Touche Impression

Eléments inclus

4

Dragonne Céable USB (SUC-C3)
Adaptateur secteur (SAC-47)

Appareil photo

Eléments en option

Manuel de l'utilisateur, =
Etui SD/SDHC/MMC carte mémoire Carte de garantie du produit CD logiciel

: Veuillez contréler que vous avez tous les accessoires avant d'utiliser cet appareil. Il est possible que le contenu varie selon la région de vente. Pour acheter I'équipement en option, contactez votre
revendeur Samsung le plus proche ou un centre de service Samsung.
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Durée de vie de la pile et nombre de prises de vue (durée d’enregistrement)

# Nombre d’images et durée de vie de la pile : Utilisation de la Lors

de I'utilisation d’'une mémoire MMC (Multi Media Card) de SLB-10A

m Lors de l'utilisation d’'une mémoire MMC (Multi Media Card) de

256 Mo, la capacité de prise de vue indiquée est la suivante.

Image fixe

VIDEO

Vie de la batterie

Nombre d'images

Durée d’enregistrement

Dimensions de I'image

TRES

Environ 130 MIN

Environ 260 prises de vue

Environ 120 MIN

Conditions

Avec la batterie entierement
chargée, Mode Auto, Taille de
limage 8M, Qualité d'image fine,
Intervalle prise a prise : 30 sec.
Changer la position du zoom
entre Grand angle et Téléobjectif
a chaque prise de vue. Utiliser
le flash toutes les deux prises
de vue Utiliser I'appareil photo
pendant 5 minutes puis le mettre
hors tension pendant 1 minute.

Avec la batterie
entiérement chargée
Taille de limage
640X480 Taux 30 ips

* Ces données sont mesurées d'apres les conditions standard et les conditions de
prises de vue de Samsung ; ces données peuvent varier suivant les méthodes de

[utilisateur.

enregistrée FINE FINE |NORMAL| 30IPS 151PS
Environ | Environ | Environ
(8] 64 117 171 ) )
Environ | Environ | Environ
71 135 192 ) )
= Environ | Environ | Environ } :
. = 84 157 220
Image fixe - - -
m Environ | Environ | Environ } :
100 186 256
Environ | Environ | Environ
E 150 269 372 ) )
< | Environ | Environ | Environ
459 822 868 ) )
Environ | Environ
; L [ ) ) ) 2'02" 4' 05"
Séquencevidéo - -
[320] ; : ; Environ | Environ
7'39" 13' 15"

* Les durées d’enregistrement peuvent étre modifiées par le fonctionnement du

zoom. La touche zoom n'est pas utilisée durant I'enregistrement de film.




Lorsque vous utilisez I'appareil photo pour la premiére fois

= Chargez entiérement la batterie rechargeable avant d'utiliser I'appareil photo la B Paramétrage de la date, de I'heure et du type de date

premiere fois. _ o 1. Sélectionnez le menu [Date & Time] en
= Si vous allumez I'appareil photo pour la premiére fois, un menu vous permettant appuyant sur la touche HAUT/ BAS et appuyez

de paramétrer la date, I'heure et la langue s’affiche sur 'écran LCD. Ce menu sur la touche DROITE.

ne s'affichera plus aprés que la date, 'heure et la langue aient été paramétrées. 2. Sélectionnez un sous-menu que vous souhaitez
Paramétrez la date, I'heure et la langue avant d'utiliser cet appareil photo. en appuyant sur la touche HAUT / BAS / =
GAUCHE / DROITE et appuyez sur la touche
Z OK.
B Paramétrage de la langue Touche DROITE : Permet de sélectionner
1. Sélectionnez le menu [Language] en appuyant | HEURE MONDIALE /ANNEE
sur la touche HAUT/ BAS et appuyez sur la /MOIS / JOUR/HEURE / MINUTE / TYPE DE DATE
touche DROITE. Touche GAUCHE : Permet de déplacer le curseur au menu principal [Date
2. Sélectionnez le sous-menu voulu en appuyant & Time] si le curseur est placé sur le premier élément du

paramétrage de la date et de 'heure. Dans tous les autres
cas, le curseur sera déplacé vers la gauche par rapport a sa
position actuelle.

Touche HAUT/ BAS : Permet de modifier la valeur de chaque élément.

sur la touche HAUT ou la touche BAS. Ensuite,
appuyez sur la touche OK.

lg ® \ous pouvez sélectionnez l'une des 22 langues.
- Anglais, Coréen, Frangais, Allemand, Espagnol, Italien, Chinois
simplifié, Chinois traditionnel, Japonais, Russe, Portugais, Hollandais,
Danois, Suédois, Finnois, Thai, BAHASA(MALAIS/ INDONESIEN),
Arabe, Hongrois, Tcheque, Polonais et Turc.
® Méme en cas de redémarrage de I'appareil, le paramétrage des langues
est conservé.



Indicateur de I'écran LCD

= ’écran a cristaux liquides affiche les informations pour les fonctions et

Non. Description Icones
sélections de prise de Vvue. Reportez-vous eiu mangel d’utilisation se . Finesse ANMm
trouvant sur le CD de logiciels pour davantage d'informations.

D @ eceoe e
W 2|L QF 8 Couleur / Saturation 5 o 4 o .
/ So-2 So-1 So+1 So+2
s 9 | Cadre de mise au point automatique ]
&2 10 Avertissement de mouvement de Y
I'appareil 0
1 Date / Heure 2008/01/01 01:00 PM
12 Compensation d'exposition
13 White Balance
14 I1SO
0jlE00 PM
20%01/01 15 Mode Prise de vue
® ® 16 MESURE EXPO.
[Image et état plein] 17 Qualité de limage/Nombre d'images
T — % par seconde
on. Description cones
Pt 18 Dimensions d'image [8- Qs )5+ )3 JEal -« ) -]
) alefviela]alslc]e]
1 Mode d'enregistrement 19 Pile {17 &1 4 41
¢ Al EEED RE] '
Icone carte mémoire / Ico émoi
2 | Détection de visages / AUTO PORTRAIT @ /% 20 | eonecariememors lcone memoire 3/ [
3 Flash RO TSRO Nombre de prises de vue restantes/ 00
» o 2 Temps restant 6/00:00:00
4 Retardateur O & &Y . N
Y v © 22 MEMO VOCALMICRO ARRET &/ ®
5 Macro LY - —
23 Barre du zoom optique/numérique/Taux C———TEX3.0
6 CONTRASTE D2 ®-1 @+1 P2 du zoom numérique .




Sélecteur de mode

B Vous avez la possibilité de sélectionner le mode d'utilisation souhaité a I'aide du sélecteur de mode situé en haut de I'appareil photo.

AUTO

Sélectionnez ce mode pour une prise de photo rapide et facile
avec un minimum d'interaction de l'utilisateur. Ce mode vous
permet de sélectionner les menus de base. Pour sélectionner
un menu avancé, sélectionnez 'autre mode de I'appareil photo.

PROGRAMME

Le fait de sélectionner le mode automatique permet de
configurer 'appareil photo avec des paramétres optimaux. Vous
pouvez encore configurer toutes les fonctions manuellement a
I'exception du diaphragme et de la vitesse d’obturation.

MANUEL

Vous pouvez encore configurer toutes les fonctions
manuellement a I' exception de la valeur d'ouverture et de la
vitesse d'obturation.

DIS

Ce mode permet de réduire les effets de tremblement et vous
aide a obtenir une image bien exposée dans des conditions
d'éclairage faible.

AIDE PHOTO

| Permet daider [utilisateur & apprendre les bonnes méthodes

de prises de vue et propose également des solutions relatives
aux problemes potentiels susceptibles de survenir. Ce mode
permet également a l'utilisateur de s'entrainer pour découvrir la
meilleure fagon de prendre des photos.

PORTRAIT
Sélectionnez ce mode pour obtenir des photos rapide et
faciles de portraits.

SCENE

Utilisez simplement le menu pour configurer les meilleurs
parameétres pour une variété de situations de prises de vue.

VIDEO
Il est possible d’enregistrer une séquence vidéo pendant la
durée disponible sur la carte mémoire.



Prendre une photo

B Comment prendre une photo 4. Prenez la photo

Sélectionnez un mode d'utilisation.

1. Allumez I'appareil photo

Appuyez légérement sur  Appuyez sur le

le declencheur declencheur
La mise au point et le flash  La photo est prise
sont vérifiés.

B Comment enregistrer un film

Faites tourner le sélecteur de mode, puis appuyez sur ( .ﬁ ).

1. Assurez-vous que la
acomposition de limage vous
sconvient

» 2. Démarrez 'enregistrement
3. Assurez-vous que la composition

de image vous convient Appuyez sur le bouton de 'obturateur pour

démarrer 'enregistrement ; appuyez de nouveau
sur le bouton de 'obturateur pour interrompre
l'enregistrement.s




Visionnage / Suppression d’images / Protection des images

B |ecture des images

- La derniére image enregistrée sur la mémoire s’affiche.

Appuyez sur la touche Mettez votre doigt sur le
(@) pour sélectionner le bouton et faites-le glisser vers
mode de lecture la gauche / la droite pour

sélectionner une image.

B Suppression d’'images

- Cela permet de supprimer des images enregistrées sur la carte mémoire.
1. Sélectionnez une image que vous souhaitez supprimer en appuyant sur la
touche Gauche/Droite, puis en appuyant sur la touche SUPPRIMER(g).

-10-

UDUERE] 2. Pour supprimer des images, appuyez sur la
touche T.
- Touche Gauche/Droite
: Permet de sélectionner des images
- ToucheT :Permet de vérifier les éléments
T_SELECT. __ OK SUPPRIMER a supprimer
- Touche OK : Permet d'effacer les images
sélectionnées.

B Protection des images

- Cela permet d’éviter d’effacer accidentellement des prises de vue particuliéres.

ol D% | [SELECT]  :Une fenétre de sélection s'affiche
EEGIURE pour une image a protéger/sortir.
MEMO'VOCAL 4

PROTEGER » SELECT. . A :
e ] [TOUTES IM.] : Permet de proteggr /’sornr toutes
DPOF y les images enregistrées

COPIER 4

< RETOUR OK | PARAM.

IrTlere] ¢ Lorsque vous protégez une image contre
3 un effacement inopiné, l'icone de protection
s'affiche a 'écran a cristaux liquides (LCD).
* Une image en mode LOCK est protégée
de la fonction supprimer ou des fonctions
TW DEVERROU. ok VERROULL. [SUPPRIMER] mais n’est PAS protégée de la
fonction [FORMAT].



Téléchargement d'images

B Configuration systéme requise 2. Téléchargez les images
Pour Windows Pour Macintosh
PC avec processeur supérieur & un
Pentium Il 450MHz Power Mac G3 ou supérieur
(Pentium 800MHz conseillé)
Windows 98SE/2000/ME/XP/Vista Mac 0S 10,0 ~ 10,4
g et
200 Mo d’espace disque disponible 11 g VB q
(plus d"1 Go conseillé)
Port USB Port USB
Lecteur CD-ROM Lecteur CD-ROM . . o .
écran compatible affichage couleur 16bit, i RF llez [apparel .phot.o a’I 9rd|nateur a I.alde du
1024x768 pixels MPlayer céble USB fourni, puis téléchargez les images
(affichage couleur 24bit conseillé) (Pour les sequences vidéo) sur votre ordinateur afin de les sauvegarder. \
Microsoft DirectX 9.0C !

B Mode de connexion au PC

1. Installez le logiciel fourni.

e»
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Caractéristiques

Capteur d'images - Type : 1/2,5" CCD Equilibrage
- Pixels effectifs : Environ 8,2 Megapixels des blancs
-Nombre total de pixels : Environ 8,3 Mégapixels
Objectif - Distance focale : Objectif SAMSUNG f = 6,2 ~ 18,6mm Enregistrement
(équivalent a un film 35 mm : 37 ~ 111mm) de voix
-N° F:NF 2,8 (Grand Angle) ~ F 5,2 (Téléobjectif)
- Zoom numérique : - Mode image fixe : 1,0X ~ 3,0X Impressmnde """
- Mode de lecture : 1,0X ~ 10,2X la date
(enfonction de la taille de I'mage) - T
- Prise de vue
Ecran LCD - Ecran LCD TFT couleur 2,5" (230,000 points)
Mise au point - Type : Mise au point auto TTL
(AF multiple, AF centre, AF Détection de visages)
- Plage
NORMAL Macro Macro auto
Grand angle 80 infini 5cm ~ 80cm 5cm ~ infini
Téléobjectif om ~inin! 50cm ~ 80cm 50cm ~ infini
Obturateur - Vitesse : 1 ~ 1/1 500 seconde (Manuel : 8 ~ 1/1 500 sec.)
Exposition - Contréle : Programme EA
- Mesure : Multi , Sélectif, Centre
- Compensation: £ 2 EV (par palierde 1/3EV) e
-1S0 : Auto, 80, 100, 200, 400, 800, 1600 Stockage
Flash - Modes : Auto, Auto & Réduction de l'effet yeux rouges, Flash
de contre-jour, Synchro lente, Flash désactivé,
Suppression yeux rouges
- Plage : Grand Angle : 0,2 m ~ 4,7m,
Teéléobjectif : 0,5m ~ 2,5m(ISO AUTO)
- Durée de charge : Environ 4 secondes
Finesse --2,-1,0,+1,+2
Effet de couleurs - Normal, N&B, Sépia, Rouge, Bleu, Vert, Négatif, Couleur

-12-

personnalisée

- Mode image fixe

- Automatique, Lumiére du jour, Nuageux, Fluorescent _H,

Fluorescent_L, Tungsténe, Personnalisé

- Enregistrement de voix (Max. 10 heures)
- Mémo vocal sur image fixe (Max. 10 secondes.)

- Mode : Auto, Programme, Manuel, DIS, Guide Aide, Scéne, Portrait

- Scéne : NUIT, PORTRAIT, ENFANTS, PAYSAGE, GROS PLAN,
TEXTE, Coucher SOLEIL, AUBE, ContreJOUR, FEU
ARTIFICE, PLAGE&NEIGE

- Prise de vue : UNIQUE, CONTINU, AEB, CAPTURE MOUV.

- Retardateur : 10 sec., 2 sec., Double, Minuterie de mouvements

- Séquence vidéo

- Avec Audio ou sans Audio
# la mémoire maximum pour une séquence vidéo est de 2 heures.
- Taille : 640x480, 320x240
- Taux image : 30 ips, 15 ips

- Support

- Mémoire interne : 10 Mo mémoire flash

- Mémoire externe (en option) : SD (jusqu'a 2Go garanti)
SDHC (jusqu'a 4Go garanti)
MMC Plus (jusqu'a 2Go)

- Format de fichier

- Image fixe : JPEG (DCF), EXIF 2.2, DPOF 1.1, PictBridge 1.0
- Séquence vidéo : AVI (MJPEG)
- Audio : WAV



Caractéristiques

- Taille de limage

8+ ] (z] 5} 3] (@)

3264 3264 3264 2502 2048 1024
X X X X X X

2448 2176 1836 1944 1636 768

- Capacité (Taille 256 Mo)

(8- ] = 5] E (%)

TRES FINE 64 7 84 100 150 459
FINE 117 135 157 186 269 822
NORMAL 171 192 220 256 372 868

% Ces chiffres proviennent des mesures effectuées par Samsung dans des
conditions normales. lls peuvent varier selon les paramétres choisis et les

- Effet : COULEUR, REGL. IMAGE (Netteté, Contraste, Saturation)

- Edition : REDIMENS., ROTATION, COULEUR, REGL. IMAGE
(ACB, SUPP. YEUX ROUG., LUMINANCE, CONTRASTE,
SATURATION)

Touche « E »

Lecture des images
- Type : Image unique, Vignettes, diaporama, Vidéo

Interface - Connecteur de sortie numérique : USB 2.0 Grande vitesse
- Audio : Mono
- Sortie vidéo : NTSC, PAL (choix par I'utilisateur)

Source dalimentation 7T

- Batterie rechargeable : SLB-10A, 3,7V (1,050mAh)
- Adaptateur : SAC-47 (DC 4,2V, 400mA)

Dimensions (L xH x P)
- 87,7 x 56,3 x 20mm (a 'exception des éléments en saillie)

Températures de fonctionnement
-0~40° C

Humidité de fonctionnement
-5~85%

Logiciels

- Samsung Master, Adobe Reader

# Les caractéristiques sont susceptibles d'étre modifiées sans avertissement.
% Toutes les marques de commerce appartiennent a leurs propriétaires respectifs.

13-



Comment éliminer ce produit

Elimination des batteries de ce produit

Comment éliminer ce produit

(déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques)

(Applicable dans les pays de I'Union Européen et aux autres pays
européens disposant de systémes de collecte sélective) Ce symbole
sur le produit ou sa documentation indique qu'il ne doit pas étre éliminé
en fin de vie avec les autres déchets ménagers. L'élimination incontrélée des
déchets pouvant porter préjudice a I'environnement ou a la santé humaine, veuillez
le séparer des autres types de déchets et le recycler de fagon responsable. Vous
favoriserez ainsi la réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles. Les particuliers
sont invités a contacter le distributeur leur ayant vendu le produit ou & se renseigner
aupreés de leur mairie pour savoir ou et comment ils peuvent se débarrasser de ce
produit afin qu'il soit recyclé en respectant I'environnement. Les entreprises sont
invitées a contacter leurs fournisseurs et a consulter les conditions de leur contrat de
vente. Ce produit ne doit pas étre éliminé avec les autres déchets commerciaux.

)¢

Symbole Eco de Samsung

V2,

Cco

RoHS compliant

Ce symbole créé par Samsung vise a promouvoir les activités
respectueuses de 'environnement mises en place par
Samsung. Il illustre les efforts continus de Samsung dans le
développement de produits écologiques.

-14-

Elimination des batteries de ce produit (Applicable aux pays de
I'Union européenne et aux autres pays européens dans lesquels des
systémes de collecte sélective sont mis en place.)

Le symbole sur la batterie, le manuel ou 'emballage indique que les batteries

de ce produit ne doivent pas étre éliminées en fin de vie avec les autres déchets
ménagers. Lindication éventuelle des symboles chimiques Hg, Cd ou Pb signifie
que la batterie contient des quantités de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb
supérieures aux niveaux de référence stipulés dans la directive CE 2006/66. Si
les batteries ne sont pas correctement éliminées, ces substances peuvent porter
préjudice a la santé humaine ou a 'environnement.

Afin de protéger les ressources naturelles et d’encourager la réutilisation du
matériel, veillez a séparer les batteries des autres types de déchets et a les recycler
via votre systéme local de collecte gratuite des batteries.

La batterie rechargeable intégrée a ce produit ne peut pas étre remplacée par
['utilisateur. Pour plus d’informations sur son remplacement, contactez votre
fournisseur de services.




MEMO
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Kameranizi Tanima

@ Microsoft, Windows ve Windows logolari Amerika Birlesik Devletlerinde ve/veya
diger Ulkelerde Microsoft Corporation incorporated'in kayitl ticari markalaridir.

@ Bu kilavuzda yer alan tiim marka ve (riin adlar, ilgili firmalarinin kayitl ticari
markalaridr.

@ Bu kilavuzun iceridi ve bulunan sekiller, kamera islevlerinin gelistiriimesine bagl
olarak énceden haber verimeden degistirilebilir.

@ Daha fazla bilgi icin Yazilim CD’sinde bulunan kullanim kilavuzuna bakin.

ICINDEKILER

Kameranizi Tanima
Ozelliklerin tanimi / Kameranin icerigi
Pil dmr(i ve Cekim sayisi (Kayit sliresi)

LCD ekran géstergesi

Mod kadrani

Resim Cekme
Oynatma / Goriintileri silme / Gorintiileri koruma 10
Gorintdleri indirme 11
Teknik Ozellikler 12

2
4
5
Kameray! ilk Kez Kullanirken 6
7
8
9



Kameranizi Tanima

TEHLIKE

UYARI

TEHLIKE, kaginiimadigi takdirde 6liim veya ciddi yaralanmalarla sonuglanacak,
mevcut tehlikeli bir durumu ifade eder.

N

W
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Bu kamerada hicbir sekilde degisiklik yapmaya calismayin. Bunu yaptiginiz
takdirde, yangin, yaralanma, elektrik carpmasina neden olabilir veya siz
veya kameraniz ciddi sekilde zarar gérebilirsiniz. ig denetim, bakim ve
onarimlar sadece bayiniz veya Samsung Kamera Servis merkezi tarafindan
yapiimaldir.

Kameraya herhangi bir sivi madde veya yabanci cisim girerse kullanmayin.
Kameray! kapatin ve gli¢ kaynaginin baglantisini kesin. Bayinize veya
Samsung Kamera Servis merkezine basvurmaniz gerekir.

Yangin veya elektrik carpmasina neden olabileceginden, kamerayi
kullanmay! birakin.

Patlama riskini artirabileceginden, ltitfen bu trliinii kolay alev alabilen veya
patlayici gazlarin yakininda kullanmayin.

Bellek karti okuyucusu ve pil yuvasi gibi erisim noktalarindan kameranin
icine metalik veya kolay alev alabilen yabanci maddeler sokmayin veya
dustirmeyin. Yangina veya elektrik carpmasina neden olabilir.

Bu kameray islak ellerle kullanmayin. Elektrik carpmasi riski dogurabilir.

%
@®

UYARI, kaginimadigi takdirde 6ltim veya ciddi yaralanmalarla sonuglanabilecek,
tehlikeli bir durum olasiligini ifade eder.

Flag! insanlarin veya hayvanlarin gok yakininda kullanmayin. Flagin 6znenin
gozlerine cok yakin tutulmasi, gorls yetenegine zarar verebilir.

Bu Griinti ve aksesuarlarini asagidaki gibi kazalara sebep olmamak icin,

glvenlik nedeniyle cocuklardan veya hayvanlardan uzak tutun:

- Pil veya kiiciik kamera aksesuarlarinin yutulmasi. Bir kaza oldugu
takdirde, liitfen derhal bir doktora miiracaat edin.

- Kameranin hareketli pargalar yaralanmaya yol agabilir.

Uzun siire kullaniidiginda pil ve kamera 1sinabilir ve kameranin
arizalanmasina yol agabilir. Bu durumda, sogumasi igin kamerayi birkag
dakika bosta birakin.

Bu kameray! kapall arag, dogrudan giines 1sig1 gibi asin yiksek sicakliklara
maruz yerlerde ve sicakligin agiri farkliliklar gdsterdigi ortamlarda
birakmayin. Asin sicakliklara maruz kalmasi, kameranin i¢ bilesenlerini
olumsuz etkileyebilir ve yangina neden olabilir.

Kullanirken kamerayi veya Sarj cihazini kapatmayin. Bu durum sicakligin
artarak, kamera gévdesinin bozulmasina veya yangina neden olabilir.
Kamera ve aksesuarlarini her zaman iyi havalandirilan alanlarda kullanin.



Kameranizi Tanima

DIKKAT

DIKKAT, kaginilmadigji takdirde ufak ve hafif yaralanmalarla sonuglanabilecek,
tehlikeli bir durum olasiligini ifade eder.

5 =g
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Kameray! uzun bir stire kullanmayi diislinmtyorsaniz, pili ¢ikarin. Aksi
halde, pil agindirici elektrolit sizintisi yaparak kameranin bilesenlerine kalici
olarak zarar verebilir.

Sizinti yapan, agir isinan veya zarar gérmis pil yangina veya yaralanmaya
neden olabilir.

- Teknik dzellikleri kameraya uygun olan bir pil kullanin.

- Pili kisa devre yaptirmayin, isitmayin veya atese atmayin.

- Pili kutuplar ters sekilde takmayin.

Ellerle veya nesnelerle temas halindeyken flagi yakmayin. Stirekli olarak
kullandiktan sonra flasa dokunmayin. Yaniklara neden olabilir.

Goriinttiniin bulanik olmasini ve kameranin arizalanma olasiligini énlemek
icin mercege ve mercek kapagina dokunmamaya dikkat edin.

v
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Kredi kartlan kilifin yanina birakildiginda manyetik alanlari zarar gérebilir.
Manyetik seritli kartlari kilifin yanina birakmayin.

Bellek kartini ters takmayin.

20 pinli konnektdr bir PC’nin USB portuna takildiginda, bilgisayarda islev
bozukluklart olusabilir. Bir PC'nin USB portuna asla 20 pinli konnektor
takmayin.

Yeni satin almis oldugunuz bir bellek kartini ilk defa kullaniyorsaniz,
bicimlendirilmis oldugundan, bellek kartinda kameranin algilayamayacagi
veriler bulunmadigindan veya farkli bir kamerayla yakalanan gériintilerin
olmadigindan emin olun.

Onemli bir etkinlik 8ncesinde ya da yolculuga gikmadan énce, kameranin
durumunu kontrol etmelisiniz. Samsung kamera arizalarindan sorumiu
tutulamaz.

1}
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Ozelliklerin tanimi / Kameranin igerigi

LCD ekran
Mod kadrani Giic digmesi : 3
Deklansér UG dugmesi : —— Kamera durum i1si§ji
Hoparlér : T digmesi (Dijital yakinlagtirma)
Mikrofon Flas : Bty _[ S TR
AF sensoril/ c =5 Yakinlagtirma W diigmesi (Kiiciik resim)
Otomatik : wom | P
N USB./AV. zamanlayict lambasi : @'_ E (Efekt) dugmesi
baglanti terminali Mercek / . @ — Kamera kayis gozi
Mercek kapagi Fn/ Sil digmesi
— Sislevl digme
ol 2@ % @ FD (Yiz Algilama) digmesi

Oynatma modu / Yazdirma diigmesi

~
Dahil olan égeler /Q
Kamera Yeniden sarj edilebilir pil (SLB-10A) AV kablosu Kamera kayisl USB Kablosu (SUC-C3)
AC sarj cihazi (SAC-47)
istege bagh dgeler
Kamera kilifi SD/SDHCMMC Kullanim kilavuzu, Uriin garantisi Yaziim CD'si
bellek karti )

s Bu Uriinil kullanmadan énce liitfen dogru igerige sahip oldugunuzu kontrol edin. Igindekiler satis balgesine bagl olarak farklilik gésterebilir. istege bagi bir donanim satin almak icin, size en yakin
Samsung bayisi veya Samsung servis merkezine basvurun.
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Pil 6mri ve Cekim sayisi (Kayit stiresi)

B Goriintl sayisi ve pil 6mrii : SLB-10A’yi kullanma

m 256MB MMC (Miiltimedya karti) kullanildiginda, belirlenen ¢ekim

kapasitesi asagidaki gibidir.

Duragan goriintii Video Kaydedilen 2 s
Pil 6mrii Goriintdi sayisi Kayt stiresi gérintii boyutu Cok lyi lyi Normal Kare/Sn. | Kare/Sn.
; Yaklasik | Yaklasik | Yaklasik )
Yakl. 130 DK Yakl. 260 cekim Yakl. 120 DK (8~ 64 17 71
Tamamen sarj edilmis pili, Yaklagik | Yaklagik | Yaklasik
Otomatik modu, 8M goriint 71 135 192 i
boyutu, lyi gérinti kalitesi,
Cekimler arasi stireyi kullanma: Tam sarj edilmis pil . [6+] Yak8|2§|k Ya:<I5a7§|k Ya;?g Ik -
Kosullar | 30 Sn.Yakinlastirma konumunu | kullanarak, 640X480 Duragan
s her gekimden sonra Genis ve gorintl boyutu, 30 gorunti (5] Yaklagik | Yaklagk | Yaklagik B
Tele arasinda degistirerek. Her iki | Kare/sn gekim hizi ile 100 186 256
cekimden birinde flag kullanarak. a Yaklagkk | Yaklasik | Yaklasik ]
Kamerayl 5 dakika kullanlp 150 269 372
ardindan 1 dakika kapatarak.
Yaklasik | Yaklasik | Yaklasik }
* Bu rakamlar Samsung'un standart sartlan ve ¢cekim kosullar dogrultusunda 459 822 868
Oletimustir ve kullanicinin kullanim yéntemine bagli olarak farklilik gdsterebilir. m ) Yaklastk | Yaklasik
Video 2'02" 4' 05"
Klip Yaklagik | Yaklagik
= ) 7'39" 13'15"

*Yakinlagtirma iglemi ile kayt siireleri degisebilir.
Yakinlastirma digmeleri film klipi kaydi sirasinda basilmaz.

1}
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Kamerayi ilk Kez Kullanirken

= Kameray! ilk defa kullanmadan énce, yeniden sarj edilebilir pili tamamen sarj edin. B Tarih, saat ve tarih tiiriinii ayarlama
" Fotograf makinesi ilk kez agildiginda, LCD monitériinde tarihi / saati ve dili 1. YUKARI / ASAGI digmesine basarak
ayarlamak igin bir menti belirecektir. Tarihi, saati ve dili ayarladiktan sonra bu meni [Date&Time] meniisiinii segin ve SAG digmeye [
tekrar gosterilmeyecektir. Kamerayi kullanmadan 6nce tarih, saat ve dili ayarlayin. basin. SR
2. YUKARV ASAGI diigmesine basarak istediginiz |5 .
alt meniyd secin ve OK diigmesine basin. J800i/0
SAG digme : DUNYA SAATI/YIL/AY / —2
GUN / SAAT / DAKIKA / TARIH o R
B Dil ayarlama TURUNU seger.

1. YUKARI/ ASAGI diigmesine basarak [Language] [ ] SOL diigmesi : imleg tarih ve zaman ayarinin
meniisiinii sein ve SAG diigmeye basin. DISPLAY ilk 6gesindeyse, imleci [Date&Time] ana menUsine tagir.

2. YUKARI / ASAG digmesine basarak isteciiniz | e Diger tim durumiarda, imleg gecerli konumunun soluna kayar.
alt mendyii segin ve OK diigmesine basin. FRANGAS YUKARI/ ASAGI diigmesi : Ogelerin herbirinin degerini degistirir.

ESPANOL
ITALIANO
OK 'Set

lg * 22 dilden birini secebilirsiniz. Bunlar §6qu listelenir: .
- Ingilizce, Korece, Fransizca, Aimanca, Ispanyolca, Italyanca, B. Gince,
G. Gince, Japonca, Rusca, Portekizce, Flamanca, Danimarkaca,
isvecge, Fince, Thai dili, Bahasa dili (Malezya Dil/Endonezyaca),
Arapca, Cekge, Lehge, Macarca ve Turkge.
® Fotograf makinesi yeniden baslatildiginda bdahi, dil ayarn saglanacaktir.

1}
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LCD ekran gostergesi

= | CD ekranda gekim iglevleri ve segimleri gértintiilenir. No. Tanim Simgeler
@I® 7 Netik MANMEMm
) eceele e
® 8 Renk/Doyma | -2 So-1 Gorl Sor2
® oce-< ce-1 ce+l ce
o 9 Otomatik Odak Karesi ]
i® 10 Kamera titresim Uyarisi (’(l")\\
® 11 Tarih/ Saat 2008/01/01 01:00 PM
) 12 Poz telafisi
OIR00 PM (K] 13 White balance
B 20080101 ® 14 IS0
15 ilerleme modu
[Gériintl ve Tam Durum] 16 Olgim
s 17 Gorintii Kalitesi / Gekim Hizi . /30 15
No. Tanim imgeler
= - 18 Goriintii Boyutu 8- N+ )& N 5+ 3- JiGEl o< ) 520]
1 Kayit modu ot inie alalalels 19 Pil {0 40 a0 41
afe]T]e]= ] ]s 7] o)
Yiz Algilama / PR 20 Bellek karti simgesi / Dahili bellek m
2 KENDI PORTRENiZ & & simgesi () [
3 Flag RCOR RN Gé 21 Kalan kullalzglaat::li;greekim sayisi/ 6/00:00:00
4 Otomatik zamanlayici O Q‘)zs Q’)@ ol
) 22 Sesli Not/Mik. Kapali &/ ®
5 Mako \
A 23 Optik / Dijital Yakinlastirma gubugu
6 Kontrast ®-2 @-1 @+1 P+2 / Dijtal Yakinlagtirma orani T EX3.0

1}
~



Mod kadrani

B Kameranin {izerinde bulunan Mod kadranini kullanarak, istediginiz kamera modunu secebilirsiniz.

Otomatik

En az kullanici miidahalesi ile gabuk ve kolay fotograf gekmek
icin bu modu segin. Bu modda temel mentileri segebilirsiniz.
Gelismis bir menlyli segmek igin, diger kamera modlarini segin.

Program

Otomatik mod segcildiginde, kamera en uygun ayarlarla
yapilandirilir. Yine de agiklik degeri ve poz siiresi haricindeki
tim islevleri manUel olarak yapilandirabilirsiniz.

Maniiel

Aciklik degeri ve poz siresi ile tim islevleri manel olarak
yapilandirabilirsiniz.

DIS
Bu mod kamera titregiminin etkilerini azaltarak, log ortamlarda
iyi pozlanmig bir gériintii elde etmenize yardimei olur.

Fotograf Yardim Kilavuzu

Dogru resim gekme ydntemini 6grenmenize yardimei olur
ve olusabilecek olasi sorunlar igin ¢dzimler icerir. Bu,
ayni zamanda, kullanicinin resim gekmek icin en iyi yolu
uygulamasina imkan verir.

Portre

Liitfen hizli ve kolay yiz portreleri cekmek igin bu modu
kullanin.

Sahne

Cesitli cekim durumlarina gére en uygun ayarlari kolayca
yapilandirmak i¢in mentiy( kullanin.

Video

Bellek kapasitesinin izin verdigi kullanilabilir kayit
siiresinin sonuna kadar video klip kayd yapilabilir.



Resim Cekme

Resim Cekme 4. Resmi gekin

Bir kamera modu segin

1. Kamerayi agin

Yarim basma Tam basma
Odak ve Flag durumu Resim cekilir
kontrol edilir.

B Video kaydetme
Mod kadranini gevirerek (.ﬁ) i segin.

1. Kompozisyonu onaylayin

2. Kaydi baglatin

3. Kompozisyonu onaylayin

Deklangére bastiginizda kayit baglar; kaydi
durdurmak icin Deklangére tekrar basin

1}
©
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Oynatma / Goruintileri silme / Goruintileri koruma

B Goriintlleri oynatma £ LAl 2. Gorlntuleri silmek igin, T digmesine basin.
- Bellekte depolanmis olan son gériintl gérintilenir. ) SoI"/?ag d,UQmeS' : F?esmlc?n seger
- Tdugmesi : silmek Uzere isaretler
- OKdugmesi : segini onaylayin

B Goriintlleri koruma

- Belirli gekimlerin kazara silinmesine karsi koruma sadlamak tizere kullanilir

Oynatma modunu segmek Digmeye dokunun ve gorintd (Kilitle).
icin digmesine basin secmek icin parmaginizi sola /
cin (@ dig saga kayzmr? J ol @ & | [Seg] :Korunacak/ serbest birakilacak
' m - - goruntiyd secmek igin bir pencere
Koruma » goriintilenir.
Sil | Tumi
o g . DPOF y [Tum(i] : Kaydedilen tim gérintleri korur /
B Sil diigmesi TEGTEL D korumasini kaldinr

- Bu, bellek kartinda saklanan gortntuleri siler. « Gei OK [ Ayarla
1. Sol / Sag diigmesine basarak silmek istediginiz bir gérintiyii segin ve SIL
(') digmesine basin. # IBir gériintiiyli korumaya alirsaniz, koruma
simgesi LCD ekranda gdsterilir.
# KILITLE modundaki bir gériintii slime iglevine
veya [Sil] islevlerine karsi korunur, ancak
[Format] islevine karsi KORUNMAZ.

00-003 1RCD =

Tw | Unlock

o

]

—

—

=

=]

f—

—]

OK ' Onayla i



Goruntuleri indirme

B Sistem Gereksinimleri 2. Goérantileri indirin
Windows icin Macintosh igin
Pentium Il 450MHz'den daha
iyi islemcili PC Power Mac G3 veya lizeri
(Pentium 800MHz dnerilir)
Windows 98SE/2000/ME/XP/Vista Mac 0OS 10,0 ~ 10.4
Minimum 128MB RAM .
P, Minimum 64MB RAM
(512MB iizeri dnerilir) - .
200MB kullanilabili sabit disk alani ;:S i"g?ar:“"a“"ab"" sabit
(1GB Uzeri onerilir)
USB baglanti noktas! USB baglanti noktas!
CD-ROM siiriicusii CD-ROM sirlicist ] o
1024x768 piksel, 16bit renkli monitor - Kamerayi verilen USBlkabIosuyIa E|Ig|sayara
(24bit renk énerilir) MPlayer (video Klip i¢in) baglayin ve gérintileri kaydetmek icin
Microsoft DirectX 9.0C bilgisayariniza indirin.

B Bilgisayar baglantist modu

1. Verilen Yazilimi yukleyin.

e»
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Teknik Ozellikler

Goriintii Sensori

Tir : 1/2.5”CCD
Etkin Piksel : Yaklasik. 8,2 Mega-piksel
Toplam Piksel : Yaklasik 8,3 Megapiksel

Mercek Odak Uzaki§i : SAMSUNG Mercegi f = 6.2 ~ 18.6mm (35mm
film dengi : 37 ~ 111mm)
FNo.:F2.8(G) ~ F5.2(T)
Dijital Yakinlastirma: - Duragan Gériinti modu: 1.0X ~ 3.0X
- Oynatma modu : 1.0X ~ 10.2X
(goriintl boyutuna baglidir)
LCDEkran ............ 2 5 renkll TFT LCD (2300 0 0 nokta) ........................
Odaklama - - Tar  TTL otomatik odaklama, (Goklu AF, Merkez AR, Yoz
Algilama AF)
Menzil
Normal Makro Oto Makro
Genis 806m ~ Sonsuz 5cm ~ 80cm 5cm ~ Sonsuz
Tele 50cm ~ 80cm 50cm ~ Sonsuz

Deklangsr - | Hiz:1- 11500 sn. (Mandel: 8 - 11.500sn)
Poz .................. Kontrol 5 rogramAE .....................................

Poz Olgtimi: Goklu, Nokta, Merkez

Telafi: +2PD (1/3PD adimi)

ISO : Oto, 80, 100, 200, 400, 800, 1600
Flas - Modiar: Otomatik, Otomatik ve Kirmizi g67 azaltma, Dolgu Flas,

Yavas senk, Flag kapali, Kirmizi géz diizeltme
Menzil: Genis : 0,2m ~ 4,7m, )
Tele : 0,5m ~ 2,5m (ISO OTOMATIK)

Sarj Stiresi : Yaklasik 4 sn.
.N.e.t.l i.k ................. 2 : 1 0 +0 +2 .........................................
RenkEfekti - | Normal, Siyah Beyaz, Sepya, Kirmizi, Mav, Yesil, Negatf, Ozel

Renk

Beyaz Dengesi

Otomatik, Giin 151§, Bulutlu, Fliioresan H, Fltioresan L,
Tungsten, Ozel

Ses Kaydi (maks. 10 saat)
Duragan Gorntlide Sesli Not (maks. 10 sn.)

Duragan Goriintt
- Modu : Otomatik, Program, Manuel, DIS,
Fotograf Yardim Kilavuzu, Sahne, Portre
- Sahne : Gece Sahnesi, Cocuk, Manzara, Yakin ¢ekim, Metin,
Giin Batimi, Safak, Ters Aydinlatma, Havai Fisek, Plaj
ve Kar
- Gekim : Tek, Surekli, AEB, Hareket Yakalama
- Otomatik zamanlayict: 10 sn, 2 sn, Gift, Hareket Zamanlayici
Video Klibi
- Sesli veya Sessiz
s Stirekli video klip maksimum bellek kapasitesi 2 saattir.
- Boyut : 640x480, 320x240
- Gekim hizi: 30 kare/sn, 15 kare/sn

- Dahili bellek : 10MB flas bellek

- Harici Bellek (istege bagli) : SD (2GB'a kadar garantili)
SDHC karti (4GB'ye kadar garanti
edilmektedir)
MMC Plus (2GB’a kadar)

Dosya Bigimi

- Duragan Gortintti : JPEG (DCF), EXIF 2.2, DPOF 1.1, PictBridge 1.0

- Video Klip : AVI (MJPEG)

- Ses:WAV



Teknik Ozellikler

- Gorlntu Boyutu

(8:] @ (6] 5.} (34 &)
3064 3064 3064 2502 2048 1024
X X X X X X

2448 2176 1836 1944 1536 768
- Kapasite (256 MB Boyut)
8-} (7] [6-] [5- I 3- I
Gok lyi 64 71 84 100 150 459
iyi 17 135 157 186 269 822
Normal 171 192 220 256 372 868

s Bu rakamlar Samsung'un standart kosullari dogrultusunda dlctiimstir ve gekim
kosullari ve kamera ayarlarina gore farklilik gésterebilir.

“E” Dligmesi - Efekt: Renk, Gorlintii Ayarlama (Netlik, Kontrast, Doyma)
- Diizenleme: Yeniden boyutlandirma, Déndirme, Renk,
Gorlintl Ayarlama (ACB, Kirmizi Géz Diizeltme,
Parlakiik, Kontrast, Doyma)

Gorintli Oynatma - Tur: Tek gortintd, Kuguk resimler, Goklu Slayt gésterisi, Video
Klip
Arabirim - Dijital ¢ikis baglantisi: USB 2.0 Yiiksek Hiz
- Ses:Mono

- Video cikisi: NTSC, PAL (kullanici tarafindan segilebilir)

Gii¢ Kaynag: - Yeniden sarj edilebilir pil: SLB-10A, 3.7V (1,050mAh)
- Adaptr : SAC-47 (DC 4.2V, 400mA)

Yazilm - Samsung Master, Adobe Reader

*# Mendilerde 6nceden haber veriimeden degisiklik yapilabilir.
+#¢ Tum ticari markalar ilgili sahiplerinin miilkiyetindedir.
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Cco

RoHS compliant

Samsung Eco-igareti

Bu sembol, Samsung’un gevreyle dost Urlinlerini tliketicilere
etkili bir sekilde tanitmak igin kullanilan, Samsung'a ait

bir isarettir. Bu isaret Samsung’un gevreye duyarli drtinler
gelistirmek igin sarf ettigi cabay gosterir.
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Mengenal kamera Anda

® Microsoft, Windows dan logo Windows adalah merek dagang terdaftar milik
Microsoft Corporation yang terdaftar di Amerika Serikat dan / atau negara lain.

® Semua nama merek dan produk yang muncul dalam buku petunjuk ini adalah
merek dagang terdaftar dari pemiliknya masing-masing.

@ Isidanilustrasi pada buku petunjuk ini dapat berubah tanpa pemberitahuan
terlebih dahulu untuk meningkatkan fungsi-fungsi kamera.

@ Lihat buku petunjuk yang disertakan pada CD Perangkat Lunak untuk
mendapatkan informasi lebih jauh.
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Mengenal kamera Anda
Idenifikasi fitur / Isi kamera
Usia baterai & Jumlah pengambilan gambar (Waktu perekaman)
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Mengenal kamera Anda

BAHAYA

PERINGATAN

BAHAYA menunjukkan adanya situasi berbahaya yang, jika tidak dihindari, akan
mengakibatkan kematian atau cedera serius.

/2/

Jangan mencoba mengubah kamera ini dengan cara apa pun.

Ini dapat mengakibatkan kebakaran, cedera, sengatan listrik atau kerusakan
parah pada Anda atau kamera Anda. Pemeriksaan internal, perawatan

dan perbaikan harus dilakukan oleh penyalur atau pusat Servis Kamera
Samsung.

Jika ada cairan atau benda asing memasuki kamera, jangan gunakan
kamera. Matikan kamera, kemudian lepaskan dari sumber listrik.

Anda harus menghubungi penyalur atau pusat Servis Kamera Samsung.
Jangan melanjutkan menggunakan kamera karena ini dapat menyebabkan
kebakaran atau sengatan listrik.

Jangan gunakan produk ini di dekat gas yang mudah terbakar atau mudah
meledak, karena hal ini dapat meningkatkan risiko ledakan.

Jangan memasukkan atau menjatuhkan benda asing yang terbuat dari
logam atau yang mudah meledak ke dalam kamera melalui titik aksesnya,
misalnya lubang kartu memori dan ruang baterai. Ini dapat menyebabkan
kebakaran atau sengatan listrik.

Jangan mengoperasikan kamera ini dengan tangan yang basah.
Ini dapat menimbulkan risiko sengatan listrik.

PERINGATAN menunjukkan adanya situasi yang dapat menjadi berbahaya yang,
jika tidak dihindari, akan mengakibatkan kematian atau cedera serius.

%
@®

Jangan menggunakan lampu kilat di dekat orang atau binatang. Jika lampu
kilat berada terlalu dekat dengan mata subjek foto, dapat menyebabkan
kerusakan mata.

Demi keselamatan, simpanlah produk dan aksesorinya jauh dari jangkauan

anak-anak atau hewan untuk mencegah kecelakaan, misalnya:

- Menelan baterai atau aksesori kamera yang kecil. Jika terjadi kecelakaan,
segera hubungi dokter.

- Ada kemungkinan cedera akibat bagian kamera yang dapat bergerak.

Baterai dan kamera dapat menjadi panas jika digunakan dalam waktu
lama dan dapat menyebabkan kamera tidak berfungsi dengan baik. Jika
demikian, biarkan kamera beberapa menit hingga dingin.

Jangan meninggalkan kamera ini di tempat yang dapat terkena suhu tinggi,
seperti kendaraan yang tertutup rapat, sinar matahari langsung, atau tempat
lain yang suhunya dapat berubah secara ekstrem. Pemaparan ke suhu yang
ekstrem dapat merusak komponen internal kamera dan dapat

menimbulkan kebakaran.

Jika sedang digunakan, jangan tutupi kamera atau pengisi daya.

Ini dapat menyebabkan pengumpulan panas sehingga mengganggu
badan kamera atau menyebabkan kebakaran. Selalu gunakan kamera dan
aksesorinya di area yang berventilasi baik.



Mengenal kamera Anda

AWAS

AWAS menunjukkan adanya situasi yang dapat menjadi berbahaya yang, jika tidak
dihindari, dapat mengakibatkan cedera kecil atau sedang.

=g
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Keluarkan baterai jika kamera tidak akan digunakan dalam jangka waktu
panjang. Baterai mungkin mengeluarkan cairan elektrolit yang bersifat
korosif sehingga menyebabkan kerusakan permanen pada komponen
kamera.

Baterai yang bocor, terlalu panas, atau yang isinya keluar dapat

menyebabkan kebakaran atau cedera.

- Gunakan baterai yang memiliki spesifikasi yang sesuai untuk kamera
tersebut.

- Jangan memicu hubungan pendek, memanaskan, atau membuang
baterai ke api.

- Jangan memasukkan baterai dengan polaritas terbalik.

Jangan menyalakan lampu kilat ketika lampu sedang bersentuhan
dengan tangan atau benda. Jangan menyentuh lampu kilat setelah lampu
digunakan secara kontinyu. Hal ini dapat menyebabkan luka bakar.

Berhati-hatilah untuk tidak menyentuh lensa atau penutup lensa agar
terhindar dari kemungkinan pengambilan gambar yang buram dan
kerusakan kamera.

v
=
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Sebelum memasang kabel atau adaptor AC, periksa arahnya dan jangan
memasukkan secara paksa. Hal itu dapat menyebabkan kerusakan kabel
atau kamera.

Jangan memasukkan kartu memori dalam arah yang salah.

Besar kemungkinan komputer tidak dapat befungsi dengan baik jika sebuah
konektor pin 20 tersambung ke dalam port USDB atau sebuah PC. Jangan
sekali-kali menghubungkan konektor 20 pin ke pada port USB dari sebuah
PC.

Pastikan untuk memformat kartu memori jika kartu tersebut baru dibeli
dan akan digunakan untuk pertama kalinya, jika kartu mengandung data
yang tidak dikenal oleh kamera, atau jika kartu berisi gambar yang diambil
dengan kamera lain.

Sebelum menghadiri acara penting atau melakukan perjalanan, Anda
harus memeriksa kondisi kamera. Samsung tidak bertanggung jawab atas
malfungsi kamera.

13/



Idenifikasi fitur / Isi kamera

Tombol mode Tombol daya Monitor LCD
(power) Lampu status kamera
Tombol rana (shutter) ————————=e o .0 Speaker [ Tombol Zoom T (Zoom digital)
. e Lampu kilat 5 L Tombol Zoom W (Thumbnail
Mikrofon Sensor AF sensor/ "=
lampu pengaturan
Terminal koneksi waktu otomatis Tombol E (Efek)
USB/AV Lensa/ Tombol Fn/Hapus
Penutup lensa Lubang untuk tali kamera
Tombol 5 fungsi
sl Tombol FD (Deteksi Wajah)
Tombol mode Putar/Cetak
~
Komponen yang
disertakan
Kamera Baterai yang dapat diisi ulang (SLB-10A) Kabel AV Tali kamera Kabel USB (SUC-C3)
Adaptor AC (SAC-47)
Pilihan
Opsional
Kantung kamera Sgﬁetﬁmgﬂﬂc Panduan pengguna, Garansi produk CD perangkat lunak )

# Periksalah bahwa Anda memiliki komponen yang benar sebelum menggunakan produk ini. Isi kemasan dapat bervariasi bergantung pada wilayah penjualan. Untuk membeli perangkat opsional

(tambahan), hubungi penyalur Samsung atau pusat servis Samsung terdekat.

/4]



Usia baterai & Jumlah pengambilan gambar (Waktu perekaman)

® Jumlah gambar dan usia baterai : Menggunakan SLB-10A

m Bila menggunakan kartu memori MMC (Multi Media Card) 256MB,
kapasitas pengambilan adalah sebagai berikut.

Gambar diam (foto) Video
Usia baterai Jumlah gambar Waktu perekaman U;‘:;'Lﬁ:;‘:’ Sg’;ﬁf BAGUS | NORMAL | 30FPS 15FPS
Kurang lebih 130 . - : f Kurang lebih | Kurang lebih | Kurang lebih
Menit Kira-kira 260 bidikan. | Kurang lebih 120 Menit (8~ o i )
Menggunakan baterai yang telah m=) | Kurang lebih | Kurang lebih | Kurang lebih
terisi penuh, mode Otomatis, ‘ 71 135 192
ukuran gambar 8M, kualitas - - -
gambar Bagus, selang waktu M K @ Kurang lebih Kura1ng lebih | Kurang lebih
N antar bidikan: 30 detik Mengganti b;g?a%ur; atr:a fsi Gamt 57
Conditions | posisi zoom antara Wide dan enuhuKuragn ambar diam (foto) B | Kerangtebin | Kuranglebin | Kurang lebin
Tele setiap setelah pengambilan g 40x 480tingk§t bingkai 100 186 256
Eﬁ;; thri'a’;\)/lgggukﬁk;ennlgg]nggiIan 30bpd (3] Kura1ng Olebih Kura;g glebih Kura;g 2|et>ih
' 5 7:
Menggunakan kamera selama 5
menit kemudian mematikannya Kurang lebih | Kurang lebih | Kurang lebih
selama 1 menit.
. . ’ K lebih | Kurang lebih
* Gambar ini diukur berdasarkan kondisi standar Samsung dan kondisi pengambilan m ura;q(?z“e : urir.]gsf :
gambar serta nilainya dapat berbeda-beda tergantung kepada metode yang Klipvideo - -
dipakai oleh pengguna. 320] K”";f‘gg',f’b'h K“'fg,?slfb'h

* Waktu perekaman dapat diubah dengan operasi zoom.
Tombol zoom tidak dapat digunakan dalam perekaman video.
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Menggunakan Kamera untuk Pertama Kalinya

® |silah baterai sampai penuh sebelum menggunakan kamera untuk pertama kalinya.

® WPada saat kamera dihidupkan untuk pertama kalinya, sebuah menu akan
ditampilkan untuk menyetel tanggal, waktu dan bahasa dalam monitor LCD.
Menu ini tidak akan ditampilkan lagi jika tanggal, waktu dan bahasa sudah disetel.
Setellah tanggal, waktu dan bahasa sebelum menggunakan kamera ini.

B Menyetel bahasa

1. Pilih menu [Language] dengan cara menekan 000 |
tombol ATAS/ BAWAH dan tekan tombol DISPLAY
Langua »
KANAN. baestime | 81=01
2. Pilih sub menu yang diinginkan dengan ;’E:S:g's
menekan tombol ATAS / BAWAH dan tekan SPANYOL
tombol OK. ITALIANO

OK [ Set

lg ® Anda dapat memilih satu dari 22 bahasa. Berikut di bawah ini adalah
daftar bahasa
- Inggris, Korea, Perancis, Jerman, Spanyol, Italia, Cina Mandarin,
Cina Daratan, Jepang, Rusia, Portugal, Belanda, Finlandia, BAHASA
(MALAYSIA/INDONESIA), Arab, Cekoslovakia, Polandia, Hongaria.
® Meskipun kamera dinyalakan ulang, penyetelan bahasa akan tetap
dipertahankan.

16/

B Menyetel tanggal, waktu dan tipe tanggal
1. Pilih menu [Date & Time] dengan cara menekan [~ N

tombol ATAS/ BAWAH dan tekan tombol DISPLAY
KANAN. e

2. Pilih sub menu sesuai keinginan Anda dengan
cara menekan tombol ATAS / BAWAH / KIRI /
KANAN dan tekan tombol OK.

Tombol KANAN : Pilih Tipe TAHUN/ BULAN/
HARIJAM/ MENIT/HARI
: Pindahkan kursor pada
menu utama [Date & Time] jika kursor berada pada item
pertama setup tanggal dan waktu. Dalam semua contoh
lain, kursor akan berpindah ke bagian kiri dari posisi saat
itu.
Tombol ATAS / BAWAH : Mengubah nilai setiap item.

0
yyyimmmiad

4 Back OK | Set

Tombol KIRI



Indikator monitor LCD

= Monitor LCD menampilkan informasi mengenai fungsi pengambilan

gambar dan pemilihan.

No. Uraian lkon

7 Ketajaman [ s e L

8 Warna/Saturasi ;o.o.ez gﬁoﬁ 'i;:z
9 Bingkai Fokus Otomatis ]

10 Peringatan kamera goyang o

11 Tanggal / Jam 2008/01/01 01:00 PM
12 Kompensasi eksposur

13 White Balance

14 ISO

15 Mode Drive

16 Pengukuran

17 Kualitas gambar / Frame Rate

18 Ukuran Gambar [8-Jc- N c- ) 5- ] 3- Tl o]
19 Baterai {0 &0 0 43
2 | onmemon mama 0/ m

21 Jumlah per\}\gI:le?ltI:ps i);zng tersisa / 6/00:00:00

22 Memo Suara/Mic. Mati &/ ®

23 Bilah Zoom Optis/Digital / ——T1X3.0

Laju Zoom Digital

® @ @
[Gambar & Status Lengkap]
No. Uraian Ikon
OEAOOROOAEEA

1 Mode perekaman NPDOEABERE

Deteksi wajah / IPANES
2 Potret diri &/ &
3 Lampu kilat POLYE O L
4 Pengatur waktu O ¢ Y O
5 Makro L)
6 Kontras ®-2 @-1 @1 P+2
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Tombol mode

B Anda dapat mengkonfigurasikan semua fungsi secara manual untuk nilai bukaan lensa (aperture) dan kecepatan rana.

/81

OTOMATIS
Pilihlah mode ini untuk mengambil gambar secara cepat,
mudah dan dengan sedikit interaksi dari pemakai.

PROGRAM

Jika mode otomatis dipilih, kamera akan dikonfigurasikan
dengan setelan optimal. Anda masih dapat mengkonfigurasikan
semua fungsi secara manual kecuali nilai bukaan lensa
(aperture) dan kecepatan rana.

MANUAL

Anda dapat mengkonfigurasikan semua fungsi nilai dari lubang
bidik kamera dan kecepatan bidik / rana.

DIS

Mode ini akan mengurangi efek goyangan kamera dan
membantu mendapatkan gambar dengan cahaya yang cukup
dalam kondisi redup.

PANDUAN BANTUAN FOTO

Membantu pengguna mempelajari metode pengambilan
gambar yang tepat dan termasuk solusi untuk permasalahan
yang potensial terjadi. Panduan ini juga memperbolehkan
pengguna untuk menggunakan cara terbaik dalam mengambil
gambar.

POTRET

Silakan pilih mode ini untuk potret cepat dan mudah.

JENIS

Gunakan menu ini untuk secara mudah mengkonfigurasikan
setelan optimal untuk berbagai situasi pengambilan gambar.

VIDEO

Klip video dapat direkam sepanjang waktu rekaman yang
dimungkinkan oleh kapasitas memori.



Mengambil gambar

Cara mengambil gambar

Pilih mode kamera.

4. Ambil gambar

1. Hidupkan daya kamera

Tekan sedikit tombol Tekan sepenuhnya
rana tombol rana

Fokus dan status lampu Gambar diambil
kilat akan diperiksa.

B Cara merekam film

Putar tombol Mode, kemudian pilih (.ﬁ ).

1. Konfirmasikan komposisi

2. Mulai merekam
3. Konfirmasikan komposisi
Tekan tombol rana dan perekaman akan dimulai.
Untuk menghentikan perekaman, tekan lagi
tombol rana.

19/



Memutar ulang / Menghapus gambar / Memproteksi gambar

B Memutar ulang gambar | IZEREXE] 2. Untuk menghapus gambar, tekan tombol T.
. ) . . : - Tombol Kiri/Kanan : Memilih gambar
- Gambar yang terakhir disimpan dalam memori akan ditampilkan. - TombolT - beri contang agar
dihapus
- Tombol OK : konfirmasikan pilihan

B Memproteksi gambar

- Ini digunakan untuk memproteksi gambar tertentu dari penghapusan secara

Tekan tombol ( (@) ) untuk Sentuh tombol dan geser jari ; -
memilih mode Putar Ulang Anda ke kiri / kanan untuk sengaja (Kunci).
memilih gambar. Il I IE [PILH]  :Jendela untuk memilih gambar yang
PUTAR akan diproteksi/dibuka proteksinya
MEMO SUARA » . .
B Tombol Hapus KUNCI , akan ditampilkan.
- Hal ini akan menghapus gambar yang disimpan pada kartu memori. beor i [SEMUA] :Memproteksi / membuak proteksi
1. Pilih sebuah gambar yang ingin dihapus dengan menekan tombol Kiri/ = . semua gambar-gambar yang
Kanan dan tekan tombol HAPUS (7). < KEMBALI __OK SETEL disimpan

* Apabila Anda memproteksi sebuah gambar,
maka ikon proteksi akan ditampilkan pada
monitor LCD.

* Sebuah gambar pada mode KUNCI akan
terproteksi dari fungsi [HAPUS], namun TIDAK

Tw BUKAKUNCI ok SETEL terproteksi dari fungsi [FORMAT].

T PILH__ OK KONFIRM

/10/



Men-download gambar

B Persyaratan Sistem 2. Download gambar

Untuk Windows Untuk Macintosh

PC dengan prosesor yang lebih baik dari
Pentium Il 450MHz

(disarankan Pentium 800MHz)

Windows 98SE /2000 / ME / XP / Vista Mac 0OS 10,0 ~ 10,4

Minimal RAM 128MB
(disarankan diatas 512MB)

Power Mac G3 atau yang
lebih baru

Minimal RAM 64MB

- Ruang hard disk yang

ruang hard disk sebesar 200MB 4
(Disarankan di atas 1GB) tersedia sebesar 110MB
port USB port USB
Kandar CD-ROM Kandar CD-ROM

- - - Hubungkan kamera dan komputer dengan
monitor yang kompatibel berukuran kabel USB disediakan. kemudi
1024x768 piksel, dengan warna tampilan ape yang disediakan, kemudian
16bit MPlayer (Untuk cuplikan film) download gambar pada komputer untuk \
(disarankan dengan tampilan warna 24bit) disimpan. !

MicroSoft DirectX 9.0C

B Mode koneksi PC

1. Instal perangkat lunak yang disediakan.

e»

/117



Spesifikasi

Sensor Gambar -

Jenis: 1/2.5" CCD
Efektif Pixel : Kira-kira. 8,2 Mega-piksel
Piksel Total : Kira-kira. 8,3 Mega-piksel

Lensa

Panjang Fokus: Lensa SAMSUNG f = 6,2 ~ 18,6mm (setara film
35mm : 37 ~ 111mm)
FNo.:F28(L)~F52(T)
Digital Zoom : e Mode Gambar Diam : 1,0X ~ 3,0X
o Mode Putar : 1,0X ~ 10,2X
(Tergantung pad

Monitor LCD

LCD TFT warna 2,5" (230.000 dk

Mengatur Fokus

Jenis: TTL fokus otomatis, (Multi-AF, AF Pusat, AF Deteksi Wajah)
Jangkauan

Normal

Makro Makro otomatis

Lebar

Tele

80cm ~ tak
terhingga

5cm ~ 80cm 5cm ~ tak terhingga

50cm ~ 80cm 50cm ~ tak terhingga

Rana

Eksposur

Kontrol: Program AE

Metering (Pengukuran Cahaya): Banyak Titik, Satu Titik, Tengah
Kompensasi : +2EV (dalam kisaran 1/3EV)

1SO : Otomatis, 80, 100, 200, 400, 800, 1600

Lampu kilat

Mode: Otomatis, Otomatis & Pengurangan mata-merah, Lampu
kilat selalu aktif, Sinkronisasi lambat, Lampu kilat nonaktif,
Perbaikan mata-merah

Jangkauan: Lebar: 0.2m ~ 4,7m,

Tele: 0,5m ~ 2,5m (ISO OTOMATIS)

Waktu Isi Ulang: Kira-kira 4 detik

Ketajaman

T

Efek Warna

/127

Normal, Hitam Putih, Sepia, Merah, Hijau, Biru, Negatif, Warna
Kustom

White Balance

Pengambilan Gambar

Otomatis, Siang, Mendung, Fluorescent_H, Fluorescent_L, Tungsten,
Custom

Perekaman Suara (maks. 10 jam)
Memo Suara pada Gambar Diam (maks. 10 detik)

Gambar Diam
¢ Mode : Otomatis, Program, Manual, DIS, Photo Help Guide,
Adegan, Potret
* Adegan: Anak, Lanskap, Close Up, Tulisan, Senja, Fajar, Cahaya
Latar, Kembang Api, Pantai & Salju
* Bidikan : Satu Kali, Terus Menerus, AEB, Tangkap Gerak,
 Pengaturan waktu otomatis : 10 detik, 2 detik, Dobel, Pengatur
Waktu Gerak
Klip video
* Dengan Audio atau tanpa Audio
*# Kapasitas memori maksimum untuk cuplikan film terus
menerus adalah 2 jam.
* Ukuran :640x480, 320x240
* Frame rate :30 fps, 15 fps

* Memori internal : memori flash 10MB
* Memori eksternal (opsional) :
SD (dijamin sampai dengan 2GB) Kartu
SDHC (dijamin sampai dengan 4GB)
MMC Plus (sampai dengan 2GB)
Format File
* Gambar Diam : JPEG (DCF), EXIF 2.2, DPOF 1,1, PictBridge 1.0
* Klip Video : AVI (MJPEG)
* Audio : WAV



Spesifikasi

- Ukuran Gambar

8- 5+ 3+ (5

3264 3264 3264 2592 2048 1024
X X X X X X
2448 2176 1836 1944 1536 768

- Kapasitas (Ukuran 256 MB)
8] 7] = 5} 3] @)

Sangat Baik 64 7 84 100 150 459
Bagus 117 135 157 186 269 822
Normal 171 192 220 256 372 868

# Angka-angka ini diukur sesuai standar dari Samsung dan mungkin berbeda
tergantung kepada kondisi pengambilan gambar dan setelan pada kamera.

Tombol “E” Efek : Warna, Gambar, Ubah (KETAJAMAN, KONTRAS, SATURASI)
Edit: Ubah Ukuran, Putar, Warna, Ubah Gambar (ACB, Perbaikan
Mata Merah, Kecerahan, Kontras, Saturasi)
Pemutaran Gambar
Jenis: Satu Gambar, Thumbnail, Peragaan Multi Slide, Klip Video
Antarmuka Konektor keluaran digital: USB 2.0 Kecepatan Tinggi
Audio : Mono
Keluaran Video : NTSC, PAL (dapat dipilih pemakai)
Sumber Listrik Baterai isi ulang: SLB-10A, 3.7V (1.050mAh)

Adaptor : SAC-47 (DC 4.2V, 400mA)

Dimensi (LebarxTinggixKedalaman)
87,7 x 56,3 x 20mm (tidak termasuk tonjolan)

Berat - 114,59 (tanpa baterai dan kartu)
SuhuOperasional - 0 - 40°C
Kelembaban O I
) - 5~ 85%
Perangka!Lunak """" Samsung Master, Adobe Reader

%
sk

Spesifikasi ini dapat berubah tanpa pemberitahuan sebelumnya.
*# Semua merek dagang adalah hak milik dari masing-masing pemiliknya.

/13/



Samsung Eco-mark

Ini adalah tanda simbol milik Samsung yang digunakan
untuk mengomunikasikan kinerja produk Samsung
yang ramah lingkungan pada para konsumen. Tanda ini
Cc (@] melambangkan usaha terus menerus Samsung bagi
LS  pengembangan produk yang sadar akan lingkungan.
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mMsUsuTnAa

- lswan @ 1/2.5” CCD
- mwax}ﬁnmﬂaemw: szanau 8.2 awfiniaia
- finaiationue : dssne 8.3 Aufiniaa

- anuemIWAa : Samsung Lens f = 6.2 ~ 18.6 .
(vAeuwinflay 35 wa. : 37 ~ 111 uw.)
- FNo.: F2.8(Wide)~ F 5.2(Tele)
- uRdeaa ;¢ Tuuanwis : 1.0X ~ 3.0X
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(Tuaghuuunnn)
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iné niag aaleunias

Wide
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svazaiiug
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- A ;1 ~ 171,500 5und (WBuas : 8 ~ 1/1,500 Funih)

msitlaZuunss

- dumuau : Tusunsu AE .

- MSIAUAY : YAEIA, LAWIZAA, I9NAI

- AsUaLYEuss @ £2EV (Tiu 1/3EV)

- IS0 : daTuii@, 80, 100, 200, 400, 800, 1600

wwaa
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- vun : SaTuiid SaTulifuazanauad iiauna,
Slow sync, Uauax uinuag
- szag i Wide: 0.2 ~ 4.7 4.
Tele: 0.5 ~ 2.5 w. (ISO AUTO)
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Juit Junan e (Glidan'lé)

o Tviug : 30 Tulid, Tusuasy, Wsuiay, DIS,
afiai81dsdnw, aan, Mmwuaaa
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e & Ang .
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2 T
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datiufin - fa ‘
o mhaaNuIMaly : uWazunTeg 10MB
o whamuadawg (adnsaliadu)
: SD (Burlsehiugesa 2GB)
SDHC Card (Fudssfiugegia 4GB)
MMC Plus (g9gn 2GB)
- Waswmva
o aile : JPEG (DCF), EXIF 2.2, DPOF 1.1, PictBridge 1.0
o ALwiis : AVI (MIPEG)
o spuUL&nY ¢ WAV

- WIANN
8] 5] 3 (%
3264 3264 3264 2592 2048 1024
X X X X X X
2448 2176 1836 1944 1536 768

- anwNa (26 256 MB)

8-} @ 5 3] (@]

a 64 71 84 100 150 459
athof 117 135 157 186 269 822
n 171 192 220 256 372 868
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- msufly  WEuune, vy, &, Y5usd (ACB, wiauae,
ANUFTN, ANULTiNE, Anusauasd)
AMSLEAUAN - lsuan : mwdien, awea, vianaladiad, addwii

dueasina - ihda¥yanadinaamaan : USB 2.0 anuiigs
- sruues : T
- Hayanauaw : NTSC, PAL (§iliiana)

wuavae'v - uanga : SLB-10A, 3.7V (1,050mAh)
- asunllpas : SAC-47(DC 4.2V, 400mA)

aaneig - Samsung Master, Adobe Reader
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Internet address - http : /www.samsungcamera.com

The CE Mark is a Directive conformity
Please refer to the warranty that came with the product you purchased, c € mark of the European Community (EC)
or go to our website http://www.samsungcamera.com/ for after-sales service or inquiries. ADBS—02836A





